

No. 16-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER
CONLEY, AND DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MAJOR COUNTY
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH JOHN SUMMERILL IV MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION 1450 Duke Street Alexandrea, VA 22314 (202) 237-2000 jsummerill@sheriffs.com	GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE <i>Counsel of Record</i> CONOR B. DUGAN WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP 900 Fifth Third Center 111 Lyon Street N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 752-2000 greache@wnj.com
--	--

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Provocation Rule improperly denies the government’s interest in protecting law enforcement agents or others and puts agents at much greater risk of harm	3
II. The Provocation Rule places officers at greater risk by overcomplicating the use of force calculus.....	8
A. Officers rely on well-established use of force models to avoid dangerous delay or lethal overreaction	8
B. The Provocation Rule puts officers at greater risk by adding unnecessary complexity to the use of force calculus.....	12
C. The Provocation Rule discourages law enforcement from completing the mission after even the most technical violation has occurred.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	passim
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
74 AM. JUR. 2D TORTS § 27	14
BRIAN R. JOHNSON, <i>Crucial Elements of Police Firearms Training</i> , 32 (2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Injuries, Illnesses, and Fatalities</i>	4
DAN B. DOBBS ET AL., DOBBS’ LAW OF TORTS § 198 (2d ed. 2014)	14
DEAN T. OLSON, <i>Improving Deadly Force Decision Making</i> , FBI L. ENFORCEMENT BULL., Feb. 1998	9, 10
FBI, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed & Assaulted 2015</i>	3, 4, 7
J. PETE BLAIR ET AL., <i>Reasonableness and Reaction Time</i> , 14 POLICE QUARTERLY 4: 323–42 (2011)	4, 11, 12
PAUL W. BROWN, <i>The Continuum of Force in Community Supervision</i> , 58 FED. PROB. 31, 31 (No. 4, Dec. 1994)	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
W. LEWINSKI ET AL., <i>Ambushes Leading Cause of Officer Fatalities—When Every Second Counts: Analysis of Officer Movement from Trained Ready Tactical Positions</i> , 15 LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVE FORUM 1, 2 (2015)....	10
WILLIAM J. LEWINSKI ET AL., <i>Police Officer Reaction Time to Start and Stop Shooting: The Influence of Decision-Making and Pattern Recognition</i> , 14 LAW ENFORCEMENT FORUM 1 (2014)	11
